ORDINANCE NO. 5-500

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE THE OPERATION AND PARKING OF MOTOR VEHICLES UPON CERTAIN PROPERTY OF THE ISHPEMING BOARD OF EDUCATION

THE CITY OF ISHPEMING ORDAINS:

<u>Section 5-501</u>. <u>Definitions</u>. All words used in this ordinance shall have the same meaning as defined in the Motor Vehicle Code.

<u>Section 5-502</u>. <u>Areas Designated as No-Parking Zones</u>. It shall be unlawful for any person to operate or to stop or park a motor vehicle on any lot, playground, play area, or other property owned by, occupied by, or under the lawful control of the Ishpeming Board of Education, if such property or area is posted or signed as a "no parking" area.

Section 5-503. Areas Designated as Tow-Away Zones. In the event that any vehicle is left parked, unattended, or unoccupied in an area owned by, occupied by, or under the lawful control of the Ishpeming Board of Education, and such area is designated as a "no parking tow-away zone" and is sign-posted as such, such vehicle shall be subject to impounding and sale in accordance with Section 252d (M.C.L.A. Section 257.252d) of the Motor Vehicle Code.

Section 5-504. Presumption Regarding Areas Sign-posted. In the event that "no parking" or "no parking tow-away zone" signs are erected upon any property owned by, occupied by, or under the lawful control of the Ishpeming Board of Education, there shall be a presumption that such signs have been erected in accordance with an official order or resolution adopted by the Ishpeming Board of Education.

<u>Section 5-505</u>. <u>Penalty</u>. Any person violating the provisions of this ordinance, in addition to being subject to any other penalty provided herein for the impoundment and sale of a vehicle, shall be guilty of a civil infraction, and shall be subject to a fine in accordance with the fine schedule set forth in Ordinance No. 5-206.

<u>Section 5-506</u>. <u>Enabling Legislation</u>. This ordinance is adopted pursuant to and in accordance with the provisions of M.S.A. 9.2660, and pursuant to the Resolution adopted by the Ishpeming Board of Education on March 8, 1982, requesting such ordinance.

<u>Section 5-507</u>. <u>Effective Date</u>. This ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency ordinance, and shall be effective immediately upon publication.

Adopted: April 21, 1982 Amended: November 6, 2002